17 Related party transactions

There have been no material changes to related party

transactions since the 2012 annual report. Reference is made

to note 32 to the 2012 annual report.

18 Events after the reporting period

Goldman Sachs, ATP and PFA to invest DKK 11 billion in

DONG Energy - final agreement expected to be concluded before

the end of 2013

On 3 October 2013, the Danish State represented by the Ministry of

Finance and DONG Energy A/S reached an understanding with funds

managed by the Merchant Banking Division of Goldman Sachs

(Goldman Sachs) and the Danish pension funds Arbejdsmarkedets

Tillægspension (ATP) and PFA Pension Forsikringsaktieselskab (PFA)

on the main terms whereby Goldman Sachs, ATP and PFA will invest a

total of DKK 11 billion in DONG Energy A/S by subscribing for new

shares.

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

37 of 45 DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11

Statement of Comprehensive Income

DKK million

2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment
2012 after

adjustment

2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment
2012 after

adjustment

Revenue 67,243 (64) 67,179 65,924 (64) 65,860

Cost of sales (47,403) 43 (47,360) (47,557) 43 (47,514)

Other external expenses (8,177) 35 (8,142) (8,177) 35 (8,142)

Staff costs (3,639) 1 (3,638) (3,639) 1 (3,638)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures - (3) (3) - (3) (3)

Other operating income 852 (4) 848 852 (4) 848

Other operating expenses (244) (1) (245) (244) (1) (245)
Operating profit (loss) before depreciation,
amortisation and impairment losses (EBITDA) 8,632 7 8,639 7,159 7 7,166
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses on
intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (12,113) 150 (11,963) (12,113) 150 (11,963)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (3,481) 157 (3,324) (4,954) 157 (4,797)

Gain (loss) on disposal of enterprises 2,675 - 2,675 2,675 - 2,675

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures (553) (146) (699) (553) (146) (699)

Finance income 3,692 (25) 3,667 3,692 (25) 3,667

Finance costs (5,045) 22 (5,023) (5,045) 22 (5,023)

Profit (loss) before tax (2,712) 8 (2,704) (4,185) 8 (4,177)

Income tax expense (1,309) (8) (1,317) (941) (8) (949)

Profit (loss) for the period (4,021) 0 (4,021) (5,126) 0 (5,126)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified to profit (loss) for the
period:

Value adjustments hedging instruments:

Value adjustments for the year (590) - (590)

Value adjustments transferred to revenue 14 - 14

Value adjustments transferred to cost of sales (62) - (62)

Value adjustments transferred to net finance costs 413 - 413

Tax on value adjustments of hedging instruments 46 - 46

Foreign exchange adjustments:

Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign enterprises 707 - 707
Foreign exchange adjustments, equity-like-loans,
etc. (492) - (492)
Tax on foreign exchange adjustments, equity-like-
loans, etc. 134 - 134

Other comprehensive income 170 - 170

Total comprehensive income (4,956) - (4,956)

Earnings per share (EPS) and diluted earnings per
share (DEPS) of 10 DKK, in DKK (17.82) 0.00 (17.82)

Business performance IFRS

DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013 38 of 45

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11 - continued

As s e ts

DKK million

31.12 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

31.12 2012
after

adjustment

01.01 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

01.01 2012
after

adjustment

Intangible assets 2,425 - 2,425 2,729 - 2,729

Land and buildings 3,806 - 3,806 4,142 - 4,142

Production assets 70,671 (405) 70,266 65,438 (417) 65,021

Exploration assets 1 ,401 - 1 ,401 1 ,611 - 1 ,611

Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 266 - 266 282 - 282

Property, plant and equipment under construction 20,163 (1 ,982) 18,181 23,037 (1 ,562) 21 ,475

Property, plant and equipment 96,307 (2,387) 93,920 94,510 (1 ,979) 92,531

Investments in associates and joint ventures 3,055 1 ,404 4,459 3,226 1 ,165 4,391

Other securities and equity investments 382 - 382 418 - 418

Deferred tax 294 (29) 265 181 (21) 160

Receivables 3,777 175 3,952 3,314 116 3,430

O ther  non-current assets 7,508 1 ,550 9,058 7,139 1 ,260 8,399

Non-current assets 106,240 (837) 105,403 104,378 (719) 103,659

Inventories 3,794 (29) 3,765 4,244 - 4,244

Derivative financial instruments 12,622 (40) 12,582 16,060 (31) 16,029

Receivables 13,906 (244) 13,662 16,432 (358) 16,074

Income tax 189 (8) 181 19 (3) 16

Securities 14,914 - 14,914 9,914 - 9,914

Cash 3,586 (235) 3,351 2,342 (36) 2,306

C urrent assets 49,011 (556) 48,455 49,011 (428) 48,583

Assets classified as held for  sale 4,343 (712) 3,631 684 - 684
Assets 159,594 (2,105) 157,489 154,073 (1 ,147) 152,926

39 of 45 DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11 - continued

Equity and liabilities

DKK million

31.12 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

31.12 2012
after

adjustment

01.01 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

01.01 2012
after

adjustment

Share capital 2,937 - 2,937 2,937 - 2,937

Reserves 7,892 11 7,903 7,913 - 7,913

Retained earnings 22,592 (11 ) 22,581 29,400 - 29,400
Equity attr ibutable to equity holders of DO NG
Energy A/S 33,421 - 33,421 40,250 - 40,250

Hybrid capital 9,538 - 9,538 9,538 - 9,538

Non-controlling interests 7,057 - 7,057 7,952 - 7,952

Equity 50,016 - 50,016 57,740 - 57,740

Deferred tax 6,975 (58) 6,917 9,336 (68) 9,268

Pension obligations 13 - 13 15 - 15

Provisions 12,496 (101) 12,395 11 ,936 (85) 11 ,851

Bank loans and issued bonds 48,563 (890) 47,673 34,715 (50) 34,665

Other payables 3,337 (37) 3,300 2,329 (363) 1 ,966

Non-current l iabil ities 71 ,384 (1 ,086) 70,298 58,331 (566) 57,765

Provisions 597 (30) 567 517 (13) 504

Bank loans and issued bonds 5,632 (560) 5,072 5,512 30 5,542

Derivative financial instruments 12,523 18 12,541 13,095 3 13,098

T rade payables 9,581 (50) 9,531 9,377 (92) 9,285

Other payables 7,821 (363) 7,458 8,353 (488) 7,865

Income tax 1 ,859 (34) 1 ,825 763 (21) 742

C urrent l iabil ities 38,013 (1 ,019) 36,994 37,617 (581) 37,036

L iabil ities 109,397 (2,105) 107,292 95,948 (1 ,147) 94,801

L iabil ities associated with assets classified as held
for  sale 181 - 181 385 - 385
Equity and l iabil ities 159,594 (2,105) 157,489 154,073 (1 ,147) 152,926

Statements of cash flows

DKK million

2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment
2012 after

adjustment

Cash flows from operating activities 7,701 190 7,891

Cash flows from investing activities (20,004) 802 (19,202)

Cash flows from financing activities 13,026 (1,176) 11,850

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 723 (184) 539

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,440 (79) 1,361

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 723 (184) 539

Cash classified as held for sale, etc. 23 - 23

Foreign exchange adjustments of cash and cash equivalents 26 3 29

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2,212 (260) 1,952

DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013 40 of 45

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11 - continued

DKK million

9M 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

9M 2012
after

adjust-
ment

9M 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

9M 2012
after

adjust-
ment

Revenue 51,310 (75) 51,235 50,128 (75) 50,053

Cost of sales (36,395) 37 (36,358) (36,530) 37 (36,493)

Other external expenses (5,834) 17 (5,817) (5,834) 17 (5,817)

Staff costs (2,574) 1 (2,573) (2,574) 1 (2,573)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures - (27) (27) - (27) (27)

Other operating income 320 (2) 318 320 (2) 318

Other operating expenses (131) - (131) (131) - (131)
Operating profit (loss) before depreciation, amortisation
and impairment losses (EBITDA) 6,696 (49) 6,647 5,379 (49) 5,330
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses on
intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (9,116) 135 (8,981) (9,116) 135 (8,981)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (2,420) 86 (2,334) (3,737) 86 (3,651)

Gain on disposal of enterprises 2,673 - 2,673 2,673 - 2,673

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures (36) (115) (151) (36) (115) (151)

Finance income 3,421 1 3,422 3,421 1 3,422

Finance costs (4,691) 36 (4,655) (4,691) 36 (4,655)

Profit (loss) before tax (1,053) 8 (1,045) (2,370) 8 (2,362)

Income tax expense (1,348) (8) (1,356) (1,020) (8) (1,028)

Profit (loss) for the period (2,401) 0 (2,401) (3,390) 0 (3,390)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit (loss) for the
period:

Value adjustments hedging instruments:

Value adjustments for the period 34

Value adjustments transferred to revenue 141

Value adjustments transferred to cost of sales (35)

Value adjustments transferred to net finance costs (197)

Tax on value adjustments of hedging instruments 4

Foreign exchange adjustments:

Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign enterprises 1,019

Foreign exchange adjustments, equity-like loans, etc. (655)
Tax on foreign exchange adjustments, equity-like loans,
etc. 175

Other comprehensive income 486
Total comprehensive income (2,904)

Earnings per share (EPS) and diluted earnings per share
(DEPS) of DKK 10, in DKK (12.95)

Business performance IFRS

41 of 45 DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11 - continued

DKK million

Q3 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

Q3 2012
after

adjust-
ment

Q3 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

Q3 2012
after

adjust-
ment

Revenue 16,007 (29) 15,978 15,357 (29) 15,328

Cost of sales (12,931) 13 (12,918) (12,970) 13 (12,957)

Other external expenses (2,157) 11 (2,146) (2,157) 11 (2,146)

Staff costs (819) - (819) (819) - (819)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures - (7) (7) - (7) (7)

Other operating income 61 (1) 60 61 (1) 60

Other operating expenses (95) - (95) (95) - (95)
Operating profit (loss) before depreciation, amortisation
and impairment losses (EBITDA) 66 (13) 53 (623) (13) (636)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses on
intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (3,090) 120 (2,970) (3,090) 120 (2,970)

Operating profit (loss) (EBIT) (3,024) 107 (2,917) (3,713) 107 (3,606)

Gain on disposal of enterprises (6) - (6) (6) - (6)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures 10 (114) (104) 10 (114) (104)

Finance income 975 9 984 975 9 984

Finance costs (1,643) - (1,643) (1,643) - (1,643)

Profit (loss) before tax (3,688) 2 (3,686) (4,377) 2 (4,375)

Income tax expense 532 (2) 530 704 (2) 702

Profit (loss) for the period (3,156) 0 (3,156) (3,673) 0 (3,673)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit (loss) for the
period:

Value adjustments hedging instruments:

Value adjustments for the period (57)

Value adjustments transferred to revenue 7

Value adjustments transferred to cost of sales (13)

Value adjustments transferred to net finance costs (68)

Tax on value adjustments of hedging instruments 26

Foreign exchange adjustments:

Foreign exchange adjustments, foreign enterprises 392

Foreign exchange adjustments, equity-like loans, etc. (177)
Tax on foreign exchange adjustments, equity-like loans,
etc. 44

Other comprehensive income 154
Total comprehensive income (3,519)

Earnings per share (EPS) and diluted earnings per share
(DEPS) of DKK 10, in DKK (12.44)

Business performance IFRS

DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013 42 of 45

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11 - continued

Assets

DKK million

30.9.2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

30.9.2012
after

adjustment

Intangible assets 2,704 0 2,704

Land and buildings 3,955 0 3,955

Production assets 69,633 (412) 69,221

Exploration assets 1,741 0 1,741

Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 319 0 319

Property, plant and equipment under construction 26,246 (2,578) 23,668

Property, plant and equipment 101,894 (2,990) 98,904

Investments in associates and joint ventures 3,463 1,310 4,773

Other equity investments 423 0 423

Deferred tax 683 (41) 642

Receivables 3,794 278 4,072

Other non-current assets 8,363 1,547 9,910

Non-current assets 112,961 (1,443) 111,518

Inventories 4,972 (39) 4,933

Derivative financial instruments 14,161 0 14,161

Receivables 14,267 (451) 13,816

Income tax 41 (4) 37

Securities 14,838 0 14,838

Cash 3,272 (231) 3,041

Current assets 51,551 (725) 50,826

Assets classified as held for sale 1,061 (1) 1,060

Assets 165,573 (2,169) 163,404

43 of 45 DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013

N
O

T
E

S
 - O

T
H

E
R

 N
O

T
E

S

19 Effect of implementation of IFRS 11 - continued

Equity and liabilities

DKK million

30.9.2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

30.9.2012
after

adjustment

Share capital 2,937 - 2,937

Reserves 8,058 3 8,068

Retained earnings 24,104 (3) 24,095

Equity attributable to equity holders of DONG Energy A/S 35,099 0 35,100

Hybrid capital 9,538 - 9,538

Non-controlling interests 7,983 0 7,982

Equity 52,620 0 52,620

Deferred tax 8,085 (72) 8,015

Pension obligations 15 - 15

Provisions 16,536 (97) 16,429

Bank loans and issued bonds 50,058 (1,038) 48,841

Other payables 2,150 (38) 2,111

Non-current liabilities 76,844 (1,245) 75,411

Provisions 572 - 572

Bank loans and issued bonds 4,995 50 4,855

Derivative financial instruments 13,974 26 13,999

Trade payables 6,911 (202) 6,712

Other payables 7,651 (330) 7,261

Income tax 1,971 (27) 1,939

Current liabilities 36,074 (483) 35,338

Liabilities 112,918 (1,728) 110,749

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 35 0 35

Equity and liabilities 165,573 (1,728) 163,404

DKK million

9M 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

9M 2012
after

adjustment

Q3 2012
before

adjustment
IFRS 11

adjustment

Q3 2012
after

adjustment

Cash flows from operating activities 4,997 301 5,298 2,401 30 2,431

Cash flows from investing activities (16,960) 528 (16,432) (4,884) 272 (4,612)

Cash flows from financing activities 12,318 (1,009) 11,309 2,257 (380) 1,877
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 355 (180) 175 (226) (78) (304.)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,440 (79) 1,361 2,368 (184) 2,184

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 355 (180) 175 (226) (78) (304)

Cash classified as held for sale, etc. 276 0 276 0 0 -
Foreign exchange adjustments of cash and cash
equivalents 61 (3) 58 (10) 0 (10)

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 2,132 (262) 1,870 2,132 (262) 1,870

DONG ENERGY - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT - 9M 2013 44 of 45

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L IN

FO
R

M
A

T
IO

N

DKK million Q3 2013 Q2 2013 Q1 2013 Q4 2012 Q3 2012 Q2 2012 Q1 2012 Q4 2011

Revenue: 12,912 14,648 21,449 15,944 15,978 15,361 19,896 15,820

Exploration & Production 3,135 2,370 2,865 2,663 3,361 3,081 2,767 2,963

Wind Power 2,185 3,580 3,246 2,687 1,547 1,916 1,587 1,567

Thermal Power 1,683 2,048 3,328 2,700 1,391 1,852 3,120 3,384

Customers & Markets 8,512 8,463 14,568 10,400 11,362 10,298 14,509 9,168

(2,603) (1,813) (2,559) (2,506) (1,683) (1,786) (2,087) (1,262)

EBITDA: 3,450 3,138 4,627 1,992 53 3,030 3,564 2,098